

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 9771 of 2023****SHYAM SUNDAR KURREY *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH****Order Sheet**

27.02.2026	<p>Mr. Govind Prasad Dewangan, Advocate for the petitioner.</p> <p>Ms. Vartika Shrivastava, P.L. for the State.</p> <p>As a matter of last indulgence, three weeks' time is granted to learned State counsel to file the return.</p> <p>It is made clear that if the return is not filed within the time so granted, the concerned Officer-In-Charge shall remain personally present before this Court on 01.04.2026.</p> <p>List this matter on 01.04.2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/- (Amitendra Kishore Prasad) Judge</p>
------------	---

Yogesh